
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
DELTA ZONE 

 

16000 Block of Merchants Ln  Disturbance    12-22-25 

     Complainant advised that a male and female are arguing.  Deputy arrived on scene and spoke 

with both parties, male advised they were not arguing. The female has some health problems, 

and he must help her with a lot of things.  Deputy spoke with female and it was confirmed with 

the male statement.   

16000 Block of Consumer Row  Abandoned Vehicle   12-22-25 

     Complainant advised a vehicle has been parked in the parking lot for over a week.  Deputy 

spoke to the complainant and advice was given about getting the vehicle towed off the property. 

4000 Block of James Madison Pkwy Harassment    12-23-25 

     Complainant would like some advice on how to handle someone who keeps harassing them.  

Deputy spoke to the complainant and advice to speak with a magistrate. 

17000 Block of Gambo Creek Rd  Suspicious Activity   12-27-25 

     Complainant advised that he received a package at his residence that should not have been 

delivered.  Deputy spoke to the complainant who was given advice to contact the postal 

inspector. 

16000 Block of Fifteenth St   Suspicious Vehicle   12-27-25 

     Deputy out with a vehicle.  Deputy spoke with the driver who is working at this location. 

5000 Block of Harbor Ct   Suspicious Vehicle   12-27-25 

     Complainant advised there is a vehicle parked in the parking lot with kids crying inside.  

Deputy arrived on scene and checked the area UTL. 

         

SIERRA ZONE 

  

5000 Block of Kings Hwy   Suspicious Vehicle   12-22-25 

    Deputy on scene with a vehicle in the parking lot.  Deputy checked the vehicle it was 

unoccupied and secured.   
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11000 Block of Emerald Dr   Fraud     12-22-25 

     Complainant advised money is missing from their account.  Deputy arrived on scene and 

spoke to the complainant and obtained information for a report and advised the complainant to 

contact the bank. 

1400 Block of Country Dr   Suspicious Activity   12-23-25 

     Complainant advised that it looks like someone might be inside of their residence.  Deputy 

arrived on scene and checked the residence UTL anyone.  residence was secured. 

8000 Block of Lambs Creek Church Rd Larceny    12-23-25 

     Complainant advised that a package was stolen from their property.  Deputy spoke to the 

complainant who stated that she just wanted to make a report on it. 

6000 Block of Igo Rd    Suspicious Activity   12-24-25 

     Complainant advised that there is a vehicle that has been running for several hours and does 

not see anyone around it.  Deputy arrived on scene and found the owner who stated they did not 

know it was still running. The vehicle has been shut off. 

Eagles Nest Ln/Caledon Rd   ATV Complaint   12-27-25 

     Complainant advised that there is an ATV riding on the roadway.  Deputy arrived on scene 

and spoke with the ATV driver and advice was given on where they can ride the ATV. 

      

KILO ZONE 

 

11000 Block of Carleton Dr    B&E Past     12-21-25 

     Complainant advised that someone has broken into their shed.  Deputy arrived on scene and 

checked the shed and did not see any evidence where someone had broken into their shed. 

15000 Block of Seddon Ct   Fraud     12-23-25 

     Complainant advised that they wired a company some money for equipment and have not 

received it yet and cannot get in touch with the company.  Deputy spoke with the complainant 

and advised him to contact his bank and information was obtained. 

James Madison Pkwy/Jersey Rd  Suspicious Person   12-23-25 

     Complainant advised that a male is pushing a shopping cart down the road.  Deputy arrived 

on scene and spoke with the male who was given a ride.      

Kings Hwy/Shiloh Loop   Suspicious Person   12-24-25 

     Complainant advised male subject walking down the side of the road.  Deputy arrived in the 

area and spoke to the male subject who stated he was ok that he was just out for a walk. 

8000 Block of Kings Hwy   Trespassing    12-25-25 

     Complainant advised two vehicles are parked in the back parking lot that should not be there.  

Deputy arrived on scene and spoke to the drivers who are leaving the area. 

10000 Block of Foxes Way   Suspicious Vehicle   12-26-25 

     Complainant advised of a vehicle in the parking lot.  Deputy arrived on scene spoke with the 

driver who is an employee. 

Shiloh Dr/Ridge Rd    Disabled Vehicle   12-27-25 

     Complainant advised there is a vehicle sitting in the middle of the road with no lights.  

Deputy arrived on scene had the driver moved the vehicle out of the roadway. 

11000 Pine Hill Rd    Suspicious Person   12-27-25 



     Complainant advised there is a vehicle that is blaring its horn.  Deputy arrived on scene and 

spoke to a delivery driver who stated he was not blaring his horn. Deputy checked the area UTL 

any other vehicles. 

 

Winter Weather 

Brrrr! We hope most travelers can spend this cold weather indoors, safe and warm. But if you 
must venture out, plan to use extreme caution driving on roads in the area. Any wet pavement 
remaining after snow will freeze overnight. Gusting winds during the day helped to dry 
pavements after the snow stopped, assisted by treatment materials applied by VDOT crews, but 
any lingering puddles or damp areas will freeze. Travelers should stay alert for patches of 
transparent ice on road surfaces. If it looks wet, assume it's ice. Reduce speed. Add extra travel 
time to avoid rushing. Slow down before crossing a bridge or overpass or entering a ramp. 
 

Click it or Ticket Day & Night 

Did you know that you are 30 times more likely to be ejected from your vehicle in a crash if 

you don’t wear a seatbelt? 80% of occupants ejected from a vehicle in a crash are killed. 

Those who survive suffer debilitating, life-changing injuries. Stay alive. Buckle up and have a 

safe week! 

 


